Washburn Student Government Association Trautman/Babcock Administration, December 1, 2021

- I. Call to Order Dylan Babcock
- II. Roll Call Quinn Leffingwell
- III. Review of Proceeding Meeting Minutes
- IV. Cabinet Reports
 - a. Campus & Community Affairs Director Hanes
 - b. Special Events Director Smith
 - c. Communications & Marketing Director Carter
 - d. Diversity and Inclusion Director Dorantes
 - e. Administrative Assistant Leffingwell
 - f. Legislative Director Young
 - g. Budget Director Rorstrom
 - h. Chief of Staff Caffrey
 - i. Vice President Babcock
 - j. President Trautman
 - k. Advisor Collier
- V. Committee Reports
 - a. Allocations Chairperson Buller
 - b. Campus and Community Affairs Chairperson Lopez
 - c. Communications Chairperson Cook
 - d. Diversity & Inclusion Chairperson Ngatia
 - e. By-Laws Speaker Wessel
 - f. Internal Affairs: Speaker Wessel
- VI. New Business I
 - a. SB 21-22 #075: Funding Policy Grant Changes
 - b. SB 21-22 #076: Exercise and Rehabilitation Science Majors Club
 - c. SR 21-22 #021: World AIDS Day and World AIDS Month
 - d. SB 21-22 #077: Ngatia Appointment
 - e. SB 21-22 #078: Wessel Appointment
- VII. Public Forum I: Presentation of Senior Awards
- VIII. Vice President Babcock Gavels Out
- IX. Public Forum II: Swearing in of Vice President Hanes
- X. Public Forum III: Swearing in of Cabinet Members
- XI. Announcements
- XII. Roll Call
- XIII. Adjournment

TITLE: Funding Policy Grant Changes

ORIGINATOR: Trautman/Babcock Administration SPONSOR: Trautman/Babcock Administration STATUS: Allocations Committee - Pending

WHEREAS: The Washburn Student Government Association Funding Policy is used for various fiscal functions, and

WHEREAS: The Washburn Student Government Association Funding Policy provides guidelines by which stipulations on funding are placed, and

WHEREAS: It is important that WSGA keep these documents reflective of how students would like to use these funds.

THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association Funding Policy shall be amended to read as indicated by the attached "Funding Policy (with Revisions)" document.

SECTION TWO: This legislation will be effective upon passage.

Abby Trautman	Dylan Babcock
WSGA President	WSGA Vice President

TITLE: Exercise and Rehabilitation Science Majors Club

ORGINATOR: Trautman/Babcock Administration

SPONSOR: Allocations Committee

STATUS: Allocations Committee – Pending

WHEREAS: Exercise and Rehabilitation Science Majors Club is requesting funding for ACSM Central States Annual Meeting Conference, and

WHEREAS: Exercise and Rehabilitation Science Majors Club has fully complied with all applicable funding policies to this point in the allocation process, and

WHEREAS: Exercise and Rehabilitation Science Majors Club is recognized by the Office of Student Involvement and Development as a registered student group of Washburn University, and

WHEREAS: Registered student organizations are eligible to receive WSGA funds.

THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association shall allocate an amount not to exceed \$2,000.00 from the Student Organizations account for ACSM Central States Annual Meeting Conference.

SECTION TWO: This legislation shall become effective upon passage.

Abby Trautman	Dylan Babcock
WSGA President	WSGA Vice President

TITLE: World AIDS Day and World AIDS Month

ORGINATOR: Vice-Chairperson Nelson

SPONSOR: Trautman/Babcock Administration STATUS: Communications Committee - Pending

WHEREAS: December 1st is recognized as World AIDS Day, and

WHEREAS: The month of December is recognized as World AIDS Month, and

WHEREAS: According to the most recent available statistics from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), 47,800 Americans ages 13-24, which includes traditional-aged college students, had HIV, the disease which causes AIDS, and

WHEREAS: According to HIV.gov, 1 in 8 Americans who have HIV don't know they have it, and

WHEREAS: 2021 marks the fortieth anniversary of the start of the AIDS pandemic in the U.S., and

WHEREAS: More than 700,000 Americans have died from HIV/AIDS since the beginning of the pandemic, and

WHEREAS: Those with HIV/AIDS face stigma and discrimination, both in the U.S. and globally, and such stigma can discourage those with HIV/AIDS from seeking prevention tools and testing and talking openly with partners about safer sex options, and

WHEREAS: According to HIV.gov, 8 in 10 adults with HIV in the U.S. reported feeling internalized HIV-related stigma, which can include feelings of depression, isolation, and shame, and

WHEREAS: Student Health Services at Washburn University provides services for the treatment and prevention of sexually transmitted infections such as HIV, including providing HIV testing, free condoms, educational events about safer sex, and prescriptions for pre-exposure and post-exposure prophylaxis for HIV (medications used to prevent HIV transmission).

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

SECTION ONE: Washburn Student Government Association mourns those lives lost to HIV/AIDS.

SECTION TWO: Washburn Student Government Association recognizes that HIV/AIDS remains an active pandemic.

SECTION THREE: Washburn Student Government Association encourages the end of stigma towards those with HIV/AIDS.

SECTION FOUR: Washburn Student Government Association encourages students at Washburn University to take steps to prevent the transmission of HIV/AIDS, such as getting tested for HIV/AIDS and wearing condoms.

SECTION FIVE: This legislation shall become effective upon passage.

bby Trautman SGA President	Dylan Babcock WSGA Vice President

Full Senate Meeting: December 1, 2021

TITLE: Ngatia Appointment

ORIGINATOR: Trautman/Babcock Administration SPONSOR: Trautman/Babcock Administration

STATUS: Internal Affairs - Pending

WHEREAS: An Executive Board is essential to the functioning of Washburn Student

Government Association, and

WHEREAS: the Washburn Student Government Association President is responsible for

appointing the Cabinet, and

WHEREAS: Elizabeth Ngatia is qualified to serve as Legislative Director.

THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association Senate hereby approves the appointment of Elizabeth Ngatia to the Washburn Student Government Association Cabinet in the capacity of Legislative Director.

SECTION TWO: This legislation shall become effective upon passage.

Abby Trautman

WSGA President

Dylan Babcock

WSGA Vice President

Full Senate Meeting: December 1, 2021

TITLE: Wessel Appointment

ORGINATOR: Trautman/Babcock Administration SPONSOR: Trautman/Babcock Administration

STATUS: Internal Affairs - Pending

WHEREAS: An Executive Board is essential to the functioning of Washburn Student

Government Association, and

WHEREAS: the Washburn Student Government Association President is responsible for

appointing the Cabinet, and

WHEREAS: Jayce Wessel is qualified to serve as Special Events Director.

THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association Senate hereby approves the appointment of Jayce Wessel to the Washburn Student Government Association Cabinet in the capacity of Special Events Director.

SECTION TWO: This legislation shall become effective upon passage.

Abby Trautman	Dylan Babcock		
WSGA President	WSGA Vice President		